
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 7 October 2015
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Gerry Lewin 
(Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh, David Simmons, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox and John Wright.

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 September 2015 
(Minute Nos. 166 - 175) as a correct record and the Extraordinary Cabinet 
meeting held on 21 September 2015 (Minute Nos. to-follow).

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

Public Document Pack



(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

4. Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Report 2014/15 1 - 14

5. Temporary Accommodation Provision for Swale Homeless Households 15 - 22

6. Stationery supplier - extension of existing contract 23 - 26

7. Property Asset Strategy - annual progress report 27 - 40

8. The Meads Community Centre Asset Transfer 41 - 48

9. Tender award for Front Brents Flood Defence Bund project in association 
with the Environment Agency

49 - 52

10. Business Rate Pooling 53 - 56

11. Minutes of the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 7 
September 2015

Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations which fall within the 
remit of Swale Council’s Cabinet.

Members are reminded that the terms of reference for the JTB state that: 
The Cabinet will normally act in accordance with the advice or views of 
the JTB.  If the Cabinet is minded to act otherwise, no decision will be 
taken until after a discussion between the relevant Cabinet Member and 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the JTB.

57 - 58

Issued on Monday, 28 September 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 



the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 4
Meeting Date 7 October 2015

Report Title Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual 
Report 2014/15

Portfolio Holder Cllr Andrew Bowles, Leader

SMT Lead Dave Thomas, Head of Commissioning & Customer 
Contact

Head of Service Dave Thomas, Head of Commissioning & Customer 
Contact

Lead Officer Carol Sargeant, Customer Service Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Yes

Recommendations 1. Members are asked to note the report

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report presents the annual summary of complaints, compliments and 
comments received by Swale Borough Council (SBC) during the year from 
April 2014 to March 2015.

2. Background

2.1 This annual report summarises the Complaints, Compliments and Comments 
(CCC) received by the Council during the ensuing year.  Swale’s corporate 
complaints system comprises the following process:
(i) an initial request for service or enquiry should be made to the service area 

it relates to in the first instance.  A request or enquiry may become a 
complaint if the council fails to meet our service standards;

(ii) Stage 1: this is whereby the complainant is not satisfied with the response 
(or lack of response) from the service area or the complaint relates to a 
member of staff.  Stage 1 complaints will be responded to within 10 
working days by a manager or Head of Service;

(iii) Stage 2: the Chief Executive who will investigate and respond direct to the 
complainant within 10 working days.  If the timeframe cannot be met the 
complainant will be notified and kept informed of progress; and

(iv)Local Government Ombudsman: if after following our complai
[...]
ations carried out

Local Authority Upheld Not Upheld Advice given Closed after initial 
enquiries

Incomplete/Invalid Referred back for 
local resolution

Total

Swale BC 2 4 0 8 0 8 22

P
age 12

http://www.lgo.org.uk/publications/annual-report/note-interpretation-statistics/


Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 5
Meeting Date 7 October 2015

Report Title Temporary Accommodation Provision for Swale Homeless 
Households. 

Cabinet Member Cllr John Wright

SMT Lead Pete Raine

Head of Service Amber Christou

Lead Officer Rebecca Walker

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Yes

Recommendations 1. To note the update on the first six months’ operating 
usage of the property purchased in November 2014 to 
use as temporary accommodation.

2. To approve the purchase of an additional property in or 
around Sheerness to use as additional or temporary 
accommodation up to a cost of £200,000 within the 
current financial year.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides an update on the first six months’ operating usage of the 
property in Sittingbourne purchased in November 2014 to use as temporary 
accommodation.

1.2 The update includes the current financial position, demonstrating that for a relatively 
small cost the project has delivered significant savings to the Temporary 
Accommodation Budget compared with the cost of the alternative bed and breakfast 
provision that would have been used.  .

1.3 The report also includes projections for the future costs/savings potential for 
additional properties, and hence a recommendation to purchase a further property 
within the current financial year.

2 Background

2.1 In February 2014 Cabinet approved the purchase of a house in Sittingbourne to be 
used as temporary accommodation for homeless households.  The property was 
funded using ring-fenced PSA Reward monies awarded to Swale BC as part of the 
KCC ‘No Use Empty’ strategy, to bring empty properties back into use.

Page 13

Agenda Item 
[...]
 usual risk of crime and disorder in 
this type of accommodation as the nature of homelessness in some 
cases is complex and often already has police involvement.  All risks 
will be assessed when placing households and relevant agencies 

Page 18



including the Police will be engaged as required.

Sustainability No direct implications.

Health and 
Wellbeing

The purchase and use of additional temporary accommodation would 
enable the Council to keep more families closer to their support 
networks, schools and GPs, and ensure that vulnerable families are 
monitored closely for their support needs.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

The lone worker procedure will be followed by visiting Housing 
officers.

Equality and 
Diversity

Decision-makers are reminded of the duty under the Equality Act 
2010 to have due regard when making decisions to the need to 
eliminate unlawful discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and 
foster good relations between different groups.  Although there is 
potential for council-owned temporary accommodation to raise 
disability-related equality issues, these are operational only and do 
not impact on the strategic decision.  With this in mind, a community 
impact assessment is not required at this point.

7 Appendices

7.1 None

8 Background Papers

8.1 Web link to original decision Cabinet February 2014: 

http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/CeListDocuments.aspx?MID=320&RD=Minute
s&DF=05%2f02%2f2014&A=1&R=0

Page 19

http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/CeListDocuments.aspx?MID=320&RD=Minutes&DF=05%2f02%2f2014&A=1&R=0
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/CeListDocuments.aspx?MID=320&RD=Minutes&DF=05%2f02%2f2014&A=1&R=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 6
Meeting Date 7 October 2015

Report Title Stationery supplier – extension of existing contract

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Anne Adams

Lead Officer Debbie Hardy

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendation 1. That the existing contract for the supply of stationery be 
extended for nine months from January 2016 to 30th 
September 2016.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek members’ approval to extend the existing two 
year contract for the supply of stationery for a further nine months until October 2016.  
Following this, a full procurement exercise will be carried out that takes due account of 
the Council’s Local First policy.

2 Background

2.1 A commissioning exercise for the purchase of stationery was carried out for the first 
time in 2013.  Prior to this, the purchase of stationery was on an ad-hoc basis with a 
number of different suppliers being used and departments “doing their own thing”. 

2.2 The outcome of the commissioning process was that it was decided to carry out a joint 
procurement exercise with and led by Maidstone Borough Council using an existing 
framework agreement managed by Dartford Borough Council. This is because it was 
evident that significant cost savings could be achieved when compared with the 
suppliers that were being regularly used at the time.  There were also extensive 
discussions at the time about whether the nature of the contract would be likely to 
significantly impact on social value and it was concluded that the contract offered 
limited opportunities in this regard.

2.3 The framework agreement commenced on 1st October 2012 for an initial two years 
with an option to extend for a further two years. This means that the framework 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



agreement ends on 30th September 2016. Swale joined the framework in January 
2014 for an initial two years which expires in January 2016. Swale therefore has an 
option to extend its contract until 30th September 2016 to correspond with the end of 
the framework agreement.

2.4 In order to determine whether or not to extend the existing contract, a w
[...]
Proposed

5.1 Wide consultation has been carried out as set out in sections 2 and 3.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The recommendation will provide good value for money for the next 

nine months 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

There are minimal financial and resource implications associated 
with the proposal.

Legal and 
Statutory

Some legal input will be required to formalise the extension of the 
existing framework contract.

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this stage.

Sustainability The current framework supplier provides quarterly reports setting 
out the proportion of spend under the contract that is defined as 
“eco sustainable”. They also have a sustainable development 
programme which sets out their strategy for increasing the sale of 
green products, reducing CO2 emissions and increasing recycling.

Health and 
Wellbeing

None identified at this stage.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

None identified at this stage.

Equality and 
Diversity

None identified at this stage.

7 Appendices

7.1 None

8 Background Papers

8.1 None

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 7

Meeting Date 7 October 2015

Report Title Property Asset Strategy – annual progress report

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Anne Adams

Lead Officer Anne Adams

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Yes

Recommendations 1. Note the progress made against the Property Strategy 
Action Plan

2. Note the 2014/15 Property Performance Indicator 
results.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides members with an update on progress against the Property 
Strategy Action Plan and reports the outcome of the annual Property Performance 
Indicators for 2014/15.

1.2 The report demonstrates that good progress was made during 2014/15 with several 
community asset transfers being agreed, a review of surplus 
[...]
e Meads Community Centre Asset Transfer

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Whiting, Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, 
Culture and Heritage

SMT Lead Pete Raine, Director of Regeneration

Head of Service Emma Wiggins, Head of Economy and Community 
Services

Lead Officer Charlotte Hudson, Economy and Community Services 
Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. To transfer The Meads Community Centre to The 
Meads Community Centre Trust on a 125 year 
lease.

2. To delegate authority to the Head of Economy and 
Community Services and Head of Property in 
conjunction with Cabinet Member for Localism, 
Sport, Culture and Heritage and Cabinet Member 
for Finance to negotiate the final terms of the lease 
based upon the Heads of Terms in Appendix I.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides Cabinet with an update on progress of the Meads 
Community Centre Trust (MCCT) and recommendation for a community asset 
transfer of The Meads Community Centre to MCCT.  

2 Background

2.1 As part of The Meads development in Sittingbourne, provision has been made 
through S.106 agreements to provide funding and land for a community centre to 
serve the development; this has been supplemented with further funds raised by 
the Trust from the KCC Village Hall grant scheme.

2.2 A project has been developed to design and build the community centre and the 
planning application was considered by the planning committee on 29 January 
2015, at Cabinet in April 2015 BMR Construction Ltd were appointed as main 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



contractor and commenced on site in June 2015.  The building is due for 
completion in November 2015.

2.3 Upon completion of the build it is proposed to transfer the centre to MCCT under 
the terms of the Asset Transfer Policy.   MCCT was established in April 2011 to 
work with SBC to develop the design of the Community Centre, ensure resident’s 
views were included within the project and develop as a Trust to manage the 
Community Centre upon completion. MCCT currently comprises of 5 trustees all 
who reside at The Meads and recently successfully registered as a Charitable 
Incorporated Organisation (CIO) with the Charities Commission.  MCCT has also 
produced and adopted a business plan and is in the process of developing all the 
relevant policies including health and safety, equalities and safeguarding.

2.4 MCCT has requested a 125-year leasehold agreement based on the Heads of 
Terms in Appendix I and from their business plan have requested a grant of 
£15,000 in year 1 and £7,500 in year 2.

2.5 To enable the Trust to develop the centre and increase usage it is proposed that 
a grant of a maximum of £22,500 to cover the projected shortfall within their 
business plan is provided to the Trust.  As the community centre is a new asset 
there is no existing base budget and funding has been secured from the 
Communities Fund.

2.6 The Heads of Terms are in-line with the principles of the asset transfer policy, 
although it should be noted that rent reviews will not be applied to the lease due 
to the exception of new build assets.

3 Proposals

3.1 To transfer The Meads Community Centre to The Meads Community Centre 
Trust on a 125 year lease.

3.2 To delegate authority to the Head of Economy and Community Services and 
Head of Property in conjunction with Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture 
and Heritage and Cabinet Member for Finance to negotiate the final terms of the 
lease based upon the Heads of Terms in Appendix I.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The Community Centre is managed by SBC, this is not recommended as the 
officer resource used to manage and run halls has been re-deployed and does 
not align with the proposals set out in the Asset Transfer Policy.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Consultation has taken place with the Asset Transfer Group, including 
representatives from Legal Services, Property Services and Fi
[...]
ions The tenant shall be responsible for all 
costs charges and expenses including 
solicitors costs and surveyors fees 
incurred by the Council in respect of the 
preparation and service of a notice under 
sections 146 and 147 of the Law of 
Property Act 1925

11.0 Other issues 
11.1 Nuisance The Lessee shall covenant not to cause 

or permit to be caused anything which 
may become a nuisance to the Council or 
adjoining property owners

11.2 Rates and Utilities The Lessee shall be responsible for the 
payment of all future rates taxes 
assessments and all outgoings payable 
by law in respect of the demised 
premises by either the owner or occupier 
thereof. 

11.3 Statutory Obligations The Lessee shall conform at his own 
expense to all statutory and other 
regulations pertaining to the demised 
premises including all health and safety 
legislation and obtaining any necessary 
planning consent required and to 
indemnify the Council against any claims 
arising from any breach of such 
regulations.

11.4 Legal costs Each party to pay own costs
11.5 Conditions The proposed Heads of Terms are 

subject to Member approval.

Page 44



11.6 General An Energy Performance Certificate is to 
be provided by the building contractors.

11.7 No contract These Heads of Terms are subject to 
contract.

11.8 Landlords solicitors Mid Kent Legal Partnership, Swale 
Borough Council, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent. ME10 3HT

11.9 Tenants solicitors To be advised

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 9
Meeting Date 07 October 2015

Report Title Tender approval for Front Brents Flood Defence Bund

Cabinet Member Cllr Andrew Bowles, Cabinet Member for Emergency 
Planning

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Mark Radford

Lead Officer Della Fackrell

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Yes

Recommendations 1. To approve the appointment of J Breheny 
Contractors Ltd as build contractor for the Front 
Brents Flood Defence Bu
[...]
k agreement is an approved list of experienced contractors and 
is valid until 2018.

2.5.3 There are Framework agreements for various cost bands: 

Up to £250k For general civil engineering works
£250k to £500k
£500k to EU threshold

2.6 Five contractors were selected in rotation from the EKEP Framework agreement 
for general civil engineering works up to £250,000.

2.6.1 All of the contractors are capable of completing the works but unfortunately 
due to an upturn in the market and commitment to other projects, three of the 
contractors felt that they would be unable to submit a competitive tender.

2.6.2 Two tenders were received:

Company A   £93,858.26
Company B £138,826.57

2.7 The tenders were opened on 26 August 2015 at 10:00am at Swale Borough 
Council offices.  They were opened in the presence of the following Swale 
Borough Council officers:

Philippa Davies Democratic and Electoral Services
Alan Marolia Independent Senior Officer
Victoria Hadfield Responsible Officer

Page 48



3 Proposals

3.1 Company A; J Breheny Contractor Ltd.’s, tender in the sum of £93,858.26 is fully 
compliant and is recommended by the EKEP that the contract is awarded to 
them. 

3.1.1 The EKEP have stated that J Breheny Contractor Ltd. is a very good and 
experienced contractor that has completed numerous recent projects to a 
very high standard.

3.2 To approve the appointment of J Breheny Contractors Ltd. as build contractor for 
the Front Brents Flood Defence Bund.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 To not approve the EKEP recommendation to appoint J Breheny contractors Ltd. to 
deliver the project.  This is not recommended as we have a compliant tender which 
was evaluated at the framework stage so therefore do not have a need to carry out 
a technical evaluation as this has already been undertaken.

 
4.2 To not continue with the project: this is not recommended as there is a risk that the 

previously affected properties will be flooded from the Creek during severe weather 
and
[...]
ng a dispute against the value of 
building a flood defence on this location is minimal.  This is due to 
the mitigating actions taken such as gates within the bund for 
continued access to the creek for users of this space. 

Crime and 
Disorder

The design will have panels that will be put in gateways.  These 
panels will be padlocked in position for security.  

Sustainability None identified at this stage.

Health and 
Wellbeing

None identified at this stage.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

If this bund is not built in time for this winter period then the 
Environment Agency have confirmed that the county resource 
demountable flood defences will be deployed at Front Brents as a 
short term solution.
If this bund is not built the properties flooded in 2013 will be at risk 
of flooding again during severe weather and or a high tide or surge 
event.

Equality and 
Diversity

To be confirmed with the Environment Agency and EKEP design 
team.

7 Appendices

7.1 None

8 Background Papers

8.1 None

Page 50



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 10
Meeting Date 7 October 2015

Report Title Business Rate Pooling

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Nick Vickers

Lead Officer Nick Vickers

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Yes

Recommendations 1. To delegate to the Cabinet  Member for Finance and 
the Head of Finance any decision to enter into a 
business rates pool for 2016/17.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 Local authorities are able to enter into arrangements with other Councils to 
pool their business rates.  This report seeks delegations to enable the Council 
to re-enter a pool in 2016/17 should it remain beneficial to do so.

2 Background

2.1 Legislation allows councils to voluntarily enter into a business rates retention pool.  
Councils within a pool are treated as a single entity, with tariffs and top ups netted off 
and a single levy rate applied.  
[...]
IONS 

(1) That a single yellow line on the east side of Grayshott Close, 
Sittingbourne be proceeded, with restrictions between 8am and 5pm, 
Monday to Friday.

(2) That the existing double yellow lines in Grayshott Close, Sittingbourne 
near the junction with Highsted Road be extended from five metres to 10 
metres in length.

(3) That double yellow lines around the turning head at the end of Grayshott 
Close, Sittingbourne be installed.

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Report 2014/15
	5 Temporary Accommodation Provision for Swale Homeless Households
	6 Stationery supplier - extension of existing contract
	7 Property Asset Strategy - annual progress report
	8 The Meads Community Centre Asset Transfer
	Appendix I

	9 Tender award for Front Brents Flood Defence Bund project in association with the Environment Agency
	10 Business Rate Pooling
	11 Minutes of the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 7 September 2015



Minutes of the meeting


- 269 -
Published on 12 October 2015

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 20 September 2015

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 7 October 2015 from 7.09  - 7.59 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-
Whalley, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh, David Simmons, Mike Whiting, 
Ted Wilcox and John Wright.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Anne Adams, Amber Christou, Della Fackrell, Charlotte 
Hudson, Kellie MacKenzie, Donna Price, Mark Radford, Dave Thomas and Nick 
Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Roger Clark, Mick Galvin, Harrison, Mike 
Henderson, Roger Truelove and Ghlin Whelan.

251 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 September 2015 (Minute Nos. 166 – 175) 
and the Extraordinary Cabinet meeting held on 21 September 2015 (Minutes Nos. 
223 – 224) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as correct 
records.

252 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mike Henderson, whilst not a member of the Cabinet, declared a 
financial interest in respect of item 9, tender approval for Front Brents Flood 
Defence Bund.  Councillor Henderson left the room during consideration of this 
item. 

253 COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMMENTS ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

Leader

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Commissioning & Customer Contact 
and the Leader.  The Leader introduced the report and noted that there had been 
two peaks of complaints received and these were largely due to the introduction of 
the food waste collections and planning support.  The Leader noted that the 
performance figures for planning had improved since the start of the process.

In response to queries, the Head of Commissioning & Customer Contact stated that 
complaints could be purely that customers were not happy with the response 
received but also about the time it had taken for officers to respond to queries 
particularly if stated performance standards had not been met.  The website was 
constantly being reviewed to ensure greater clarity and the targeted staff training 
arranged was specifically for staff in the revenues and benefits section following 
complaints from claimants. 



Cabinet 7 October 2015 

- 270 -

A Member was pleased to note the percentage of complaints responded to within 
10 days but asked that moving forward the aim should be for a 100% target rate.

RESOLVED:

(1)  That the report be noted.

254 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PROVISION FOR SWALE HOMELESS 
HOUSEHOLDS 

Cabinet Member for Housing

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Residence Services and the above 
Cabinet Member.  The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report.

In response to queries the Cabinet Member for Housing stated that Sheerness and 
Sittingbourne had the highest numbers of homeless people in Swale in comparison 
to Faversham, so it made sense to focus on housing provision where the greatest 
need was.  The Cabinet Member for Housing stated that all landlords were 
responsible for repairs and maintenance of their properties and also utility costs, so 
the Council was no different in that respect.  They were also subject to the same 
risks to property. He confirmed that the savings made would need to be re-
distributed within the housing service.  The Cabinet Member for Housing noted that 
the Scrutiny Committee would be reviewing temporary accommodation which would 
be an opportunity for Members to look at the service and the costs involved.

RESOLVED:

(1)  That the update on the first six months’ operating usage of the property 
purchased in November 2014 for use as temporary accommodation be 
noted.

(2) That the purchase of an additional property in or around Sheerness to use 
as additional or temporary accommodation up to a cost of £200,000 within 
the current financial year be approved.

255 STATIONERY SUPPLIER - EXTENSION OF EXISTING CONTRACT 

Cabinet Member for Finance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Property Services and the above 
Cabinet Member.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the existing contract for the supply of stationery be extended for 
nine months from January 2016 to 30 September 2016.



Cabinet 7 October 2015 

- 271 -

256 PROPERTY ASSET STRATEGY - ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT 

Cabinet Member for Finance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Property Services and the above 
Cabinet Member which was for noting.

A Member thanked officers for their hard work in ensuring that outstanding asset 
transfers were completed.

In response to a query, the Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and 
Heritage stated that the transfer of Faversham allotments was almost complete.  
With regard to the transfer of Queenborough allotments there was an issue about 
clawback which needed to be agreed with Queenborough Town Council.

The Chairman advised Councillor Mike Henderson that officers would keep him 
informed about when the transfer of Faversham allotments was likely to be 
completed.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the progress made against the Property Strategy Action Plan be 
noted.

(2) That the 2014/15 Property Performance Indicator results be noted.

257 THE MEADS COMMUNITY CENTRE ASSET TRANSFER 

Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage

Cabinet considered the report of the Economy and Community Services Manager 
and the above Cabinet Member.  The Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture 
and Heritage welcomed completion of the project and thanked officers and the ward 
member for their work on the project.

In response to a query, the Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and 
Heritage advised that the Charity Commission would monitor the MCCT and ensure 
they were complying with their equalities policy.

RESOLVED:

(1) That The Meads Community Centre be transferred to The Meads 
Community Centre Trust on a 125 year lease.

(2) That the Head of Economy and Community Services and Head of Property 
be delegated authority in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for 
Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage and Cabinet Member for Finance to 
negotiate the final terms of the lease based upon the Heads of Terms in 
Appendix I of the report.



Cabinet 7 October 2015 

- 272 -

258 TENDER AWARD FOR FRONT BRENTS FLOOD DEFENCE BUND PROJECT IN 
ASSOCIATION WITH THE ENVIRONMENT AGENCY 

Leader

Cabinet considered the report of the Resilience Partnership Manager and the 
Leader.  The Leader welcomed the report which he considered was a good news 
story for Swale and a good example of partnership working.  

The Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs supported the scheme 
proposed which he considered was the right scheme and would enhance the area.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the appointment of J Breheny Contractors Ltd as build contractor for 
the Front Brents Flood Defence Bund be approved.

259 BUSINESS RATE POOLING 

Cabinet Member for Finance

Cabinet considered the report of Head of Finance and the above Cabinet Member.  
The Cabinet Member for Finance reminded Members that business rates had been 
partially localised on 1 April 2013 and local authorities keep 50% of any growth from 
that point.  He explained that this was a major reason why the Council had been 
able to see a growth in income and balanced budget without a major reduction in 
services.  The Cabinet Member for Finance spoke about the existing business rate 
pooling system that Swale had entered into for 2015/16 along with other district 
councils to reduce levy payments in 2015/16.  The scheme had been in operation 5 
months.  The first quarter monitoring suggested that Swale would receive £380,000 
approximately.  He advised that the Council had not budgeted for this sum so it was 
a windfall gain.  He added that the exact amount would not be known until Summer 
2016.  

The Cabinet Member for Finance moved the following amendment to the 
recommendation:  To delegate to the Cabinet Member for Finance, the Leader, and 
Head of Finance any decision to enter into a business rates pool for 2016/17.  This 
was seconded by the Leader.  On being put to the vote the amendment was 
agreed.

In response to a query the Cabinet Member for Finance stated that the recent 
Government announcement that local councils would keep all business rates 
collected but would lose the revenue support grant.  He stated that this was a major 
development but would not come into effect until 2017.  

In response to a query from a Member, the Head of Finance stated that this 
Council’s share of the £373,000 from the appeal decision earlier in the year on 
purpose-built GP surgeries would not increase. 

RESOLVED:



Cabinet 7 October 2015 

- 273 -

(1)  That delegated authority be given to the Cabinet Member for Finance, the 
Leader and the Head of Finance to enter into a business rates pool for 
2016/17.

260 MINUTES OF THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING HELD 
ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation 
Board (JTB) meeting held on 7 September 2015.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 195, 196 and 197 be approved.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


